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Response to Comment 3-09

This comment states that VMT has been under-estimated. Please refer to Master Response 1 –
VMT Analysis.

Response to Comment 3-10

The comment provides a summary of Mitigation Measure UTIL-6. The comment does not
directly question the analysis in the revised Draft EIR. No further response is required.

Response to Comment 3-11

The comment provides a summary of Mitigation Measure UTIL-6 regarding a holding tank for
onsite sewer.  The comment does not directly question the analysis in the revised Draft EIR. No
further response is required.

Response to Comment 3-12

The Sonoma Valley County Sanitation District has a multi-year project to replace approximately
1.8 miles of the existing 21-inch diameter sewer trunk main originally constructed in 1958 with a
new 27-inch diameter main, west of the proposed Project. The utility improvement project in the
vicinity of the Project site was part of the first of three phases that has recently been completed
(https://www.sonomawater.org/media/Images/Water%20Resources/Sanitation/SVCSD%20Trun
k%20Main/Sonoma%20Valley%20Trunk%20Main.jpg).

In addition, the proposed Project would be consistent with the Water District’s Private Sewer
Lateral Ordinance which requires property owners of homes and businesses that are 30 years
or older to have their sewer laterals inspected and repaired, if necessary, in order to prevent
sewer overflows that contribute to pollution and result in costly fines to the District.

Response to Comment 3-13

This comment provides concern regarding the history of sewer system overflows in the SVCSD
system. However, as noted in response to comment 3-12, the system has recently been
upgraded. The comment does not directly question the analysis in the revised Draft EIR. No
further response is required.
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RESPONSE TO COMMENT LETTER #4 FROM TRANSITION SONOMA VALLEY

Response to Comment 4-01

The commenter requests a complete and comprehensive GHG emissions estimate. When
considered together, the Draft EIR, the revised Draft EIR, and this Final EIR provide detailed
analyses of all direct and reasonably foreseeable indirect GHG emissions associated with the
Project. Please refer to Master Response 2 and 3 above for a detailed discussion of GHG
impact analysis and mitigation.

Response to Comment 4-02
The commenter states that the BAAQMD bright line threshold is inadequate.
See Master Response 2 and 3 above for a detailed discussion of GHG impact analysis and
mitigation, as well as a discussion of BAAQMD-recommended significance thresholds, those
developed by other agencies, and additional significance guidance developed for this EIR.

Response to Comment 4-03

The commenter states that GHG emissions associated with flights and other modes of travel by
future visitors to the proposed hotel should be included in the EIR.
See Master Response 2 and 3 above, for a detailed discussion of GHG impact analysis and
mitigation, as well as the relationship between tourism in the area and air travel, and travel to
the Project site by visitors and employees.

Response to Comment 4-04

The commenter references a Superior Court decision and states the opinion that the Project
Applicant has the burden of impact assessment related to air travel. The commenter also goes
on to describes the scopes framework, which is used to prepare GHG inventories for climate
action plans and other related activities. Finally, the commenter goes on to state that because
the Project is new, all trips beginning at or ending at the hotel should be considered. The
commenter provides illustrative examples.

See Master Response 2 and 3 above for a detailed discussion of GHG impact analysis and
mitigation, as well as the relationship between tourism in the area and air travel, and travel to
the Project site by visitors and employees. The EIR adequately analyzed the GHG emissions
from implementation of the Project.

Response to Comment 4-05

The commenter provides methodological suggestions. However, see Master Response 2 and 3
above. GHG emissions have been adequately analyzed.
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RESPONSE TO COMMENT LETTER #5 FROM SONOMA VALLEY HOUSING GROUP

Response to Comment 5-01

The comment asks what qualifications the City has to review the adequacy of the DEIR. The
City of Sonoma has hired a team of consultants with extensive expertise in land use planning,
CEQA, and transportation planning. The City of Sonoma staff has reviewed the technical data
and Project compliance and shall ensure mitigation measures are implemented consistent with
the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program found in Appendix S of the revised Final EIR.

Response to Comment 5-02

This comment suggests that the Project should not be construed as a “project objective”. Please
refer to Master Response 7 – Project Alternatives. As indicated, the CEQA Guidelines Section
15126.6 (a) require that the Alternatives meet most of the Project Objectives, which include
construction of a hotel.

Response to Comment 5-03

This comment states that a hotel only alternative should be considered. Please see page 6-18 of
the revised Draft EIR which did consider a Hotel Only Alternative. Please refer to Master
Response 7 – Project Alternatives.

Response to Comment 5-04

The Commenter is correct, the Project is requesting a residential waiver, that the Planning
Commission could consider. It should be noted that 7 residential units exist on the site and will
remain with the Project.

Response to Comment 5-05

This comment states that the 50% Alternative would affect the design of the structure including
massing, height, balconies and architectural details and asks for detailed information. It should
be noted that this alternative would not vary greatly in terms of massing, height, balconies etc.
over what is being proposed. Any alternative would be similar in size within the confines of the
Development Code (height limit is 35 feet, zero setbacks, with or without the Project, etc.).
Please refer to Master Response 7 – Project Alternatives.

Response to Comment 5-06

In applications for new development on commercially zoned properties, larger than one-half
acre, a residential component comprising at least 50% of the total proposed building area is
normally required, unless waived by the Planning Commission (SMC 19.10.020 B.3). The
Project is requesting that the Planning Commission approve the Project without a residential
component. Waiving this requirement does not require a variance or an exception, since this
allowance is built into the definition of the Commercial zone. Circumstances in which the
residential component may be reduced or waived include, but are not limited to the following:

1. The replacement of commercial use within an existing tenant space with another
commercial use.

2. The presence of uses or conditions incompatible with residential development on or
adjacent to the property for which a new development is proposed.
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3. Property characteristics including size imitations and environmental characteristics that
constrain opportunities for residential development or make it infeasible.

4. Limitations imposed by other regulatory requirements, such as the Growth Management
Ordinance.

The Project would result in the replacement of existing commercial uses with another
commercial use. The site is constrained by existing buildings that will remain with the Project,
which would make it difficult to provide both a viable hotel use and mixed residential uses.
While the Project could be redesigned to include residential uses, it would likely require the
removal of the restaurant as part of the Project. The onsite restaurant is a desirable amenity to
guests. Further, existing residential uses are already located onsite in the Lynch Building (seven
apartment units).

Further, the City has several other pending applications for residential uses. This site is not
identified as an affordable housing opportunity site in the General Plan Housing Element and is
not needed to meet the City’s obligation under the Regional Housing Need Allocation (RHNA).

Response to Comment 5-07

The comment questions why a residential component is not proposed to reduce VMT. Please see
response 5-06 above. See also Master Response 1- Vehicle Miles Traveled.

Response to Comment 5-08

The comment states that there is not sufficient data as to why the housing component should be
waived. Please see response to comment 5-06 above and refer to Master Response 7 – Project
Alternatives.

Response to Comment 5-09

CEQA requires that environmental document analyze the proposed “Project” which in this case
includes a development application that requests a waiver from the housing component. The
Development Code includes a provision that allows the Planning Commission to consider a
waiver.
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RESPONSE TO COMMENT LETTER #6 FROM LARRY BARNETT

Response to Comments 6-01

This comment provides an introduction to the comment letter and does not question the
adequacy of the analysis of the EIR. No further response is required.

Response to Comments 6-02

This comment expresses concern that the 50% Residential Alternative is not presented in the
same level of detail as the Project. Please refer to Master Response 7 –EIR Alternatives.

Response to Comments 6-03

This comment requests that temporary bulbouts be installed. There is no requirement to install
practice improvements. The installation of bulb-outs is an accepted traffic calming measure
used in many jurisdictions to provide a shorter crossing space for pedestrians in the travel lane.
Please refer to Master Response 4 – Pedestrian Bulb-Outs.

Response to Comments 6-04

This comment refers to a question about cumulative traffic impacts and mitigation for left turn
lanes.  The left-turn lane warrant analysis indicates that a left-turn lane would not be warranted
based on volumes alone under volumes projected at the 2040 horizon year (Page 4.10-26 of the
revised Draft EIR) The turn lane is not warranted for current conditions. Given that volumes, as
well as the safety record do not indicate need for a left-turn lane, one has not been
recommended.

Response to Comments 6-05

This comment states that First Street West as a loading dock and delivery zone is inappropriate
and that a loading dock should be required. The Project is the redevelopment of an existing
commercial site, with several uses that will remain. The site is irregular in shape and
constrained. An onsite loading dock is not viable, nor necessary to support the use. The use is
not comparable to a grocery store or a retail center that would require significant quantity of
deliveries and an associated loading dock. See Master Response 5 – Deliveries on First Street
West.

Response to Comments 6-06

This is an editorial comment that does not directly question the analysis in the EIR. No further
response is required.








































































